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Brief facts of the case:-

Mr. Mahavir Saini (hereinafter also referred as "the Passenger"),

holding an Indian Passport No. S 9740531 had arrived at Terminal-2, SVPI

Airport, Ahmedabad from Sharjah by Air Arabia No. G9 489 on 17.O2.2O2O.

2. On the basis of specific intelligence, he was intercepted by the officers

of Customs for detailed checking after he opted for clearance through green

channel. He was inquired whether he were having any dutiable/ restricted

items to declare before Customs, in response to which he replied in negative.

Not being satisfied with the reply of the passenger, the officer asked him to
pass through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) installed at the arrival

hall after removing all the metallic substances. The said passenger passed

through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) however no beep sound was

generated by the DFMD. Thereafter the AIU officer hand frisked the body of the

passenger and asked the passenger to remove his pant, shirt, shoes and socks

and on removing his pant, two plastic pouch were recovered from his pant ,

which indicated suspected gold in paste form. The officers of Customs then

scanned the pant in the baggage screening machine. Dark images were noticed

in the pant, thus conlirming the concealment of semi solid paste inside it.

Being asked about the substance, the passenger agreed that the semi solid

paste he was carrying was a mixture of gold. The Officers of Customs then cuts

the stitches of the area of the pant to recover a transparent plastic pouch

containing brown coloured semi solid paste and placed it in a transparent

plastic box. The said passenger was carrying one cartoon of cabin bag and one

Hand bag. The cabin bag & hand bag are then put on the baggage screening

machine located near the green channel of the Arrival Hall and screened and

no suspicious images were found.

3. Based on the primary inferences, Government Approved Valuer Shri

Kartikey Soni, was called upon for examining the authenticity and purity of

the said transparent packet of Semi Solid Paste who in turn asked the

officer to bring the said substance to his workshop as the process of

extraction can be carried out there only. After processing, he prepared the

primary verification report detailed in Annexure-A that Gold bar weighing

797.680 Grams having purity 999.0 was derived from the 886.800 grams of

Semi Solid Substance consisting of Gold and T\rrpentine Mix. and the valuation

report for the same as detailed in Annexure-B, both dated 29.O7.2020, wherein

he certified that gold bar piece-l derived from Semi Solid substance Material
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Consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix having net weighing 797.680 grarns

having purity 999.0, which having Market valued at Rs. 33,78,9721- $hirLy
Three Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Two only) and

Tariff Valued at Rs. 29,17 ,913 / - (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh Seventeen

Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen only),as well as namely Jeans Pant

(Blue colour), used for concealment in the specially stitched in the pant in the

form of semi solid substance covered in transparent wrapped plastic pouch,

were placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 17.02.2020 on the

reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India and was

liable for confiscation.

4. Statements of Mr. Mahavir Saini was recorded on 17.O2.2O20 wherein he,

inter alia, stated that

F he admitted for attempting to smuggle contraband goods weighing

797.680 grams of gold bar derived from 886.800 Grams of gold paste

into India, concealed gold in paste form in his jeans pant;

! On his arrival he did not declare to Customs

> in Sha{ah he do not have money and job and, one person namely

Raghuveer meet him and he asked him that if he will carry the said gold

in paste form then he will booked his ticket free of cost from Sharjah to

Ahmedabad;

F On been asked about Mr Raghuveer, he stated that he do not know

about anything; that he was supposed to go to Tandy village ;

! that he was asked to deliver the said gold in past form to one person

Surendra at Fatehpur and Mr Raghuveer told him that he will give

number of said Surendra later on;

F Mr Raghuveer asked him for pant size and Mr Raghuveer has given

readymade pant and told that he has concealed the gold in paste form

specially stitched in the pant in the form of semi solid substance covered

in transparent wrapped plastic pouch and he had worn the said pant

and arrived at from Sharjah Ahmedabad Airport on 17.O2.2O2O;

The said passenger was arrested and the said passenger was released on

bail against a bail bond

5. An SCN dated 22.09.2020 was issued to Mr. Mahavir Saini, by the Joint

Commissioner, Customs Ahmedabad as to why :

i) The one gold bar derived from 886.800 grams semi solid brown

colored paste totally Net weighing 797 .680 grams , having tariff
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value of Rs. 29, 17,9 13/ - (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh Seventeen

Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen only) and market value of Rs.

33,78,9721-/- (Rs. (Thirty Three Lakh Sevent5r Eight Thousand Nine

Hundred and Seventy TWo Only) placed under seizure vide

panchnama drawn on 17.O2.2O2O, should not be conliscated under

the provisions of Sections 11 1(d), 111(i), 111(I) and 111(m) of the Act;

ii) The packing material i.e. pant should not be confiscated under

Section 118 & Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962;

iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger under Sections

112(a) and 112(b) of the Act;

DEFENCE REPLY & PERSONAL HEARING:.

6. Mr. Mahavir Saini has filed defence reply signed only by his Advocate

Mr. Rishikesh Mehra to the show cause notice vide letter dated 03.1 l.2O2O

received on 4.12.2O2O. The submissions made are that-

F denies the entirety of the allegations in the SCN.

F It is true that the noticee had brought with him gold in liquid form;

F It may also be seen that the panchnama was recorded in English

verbatim, whereas the noticee is illiterate and has studied up to gth

standard ;

F The statements recorded under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962

were taken under duress and therefore they are not true and for the

reasons cannot be relied to be true for the purpose of invoking the

violations as alleged in the impugned SCN;

F the gold is neither prohibited nor restricted, hence the goods in question

is not liable for confiscation under section 111(d),111(i) ,1i1(l) and

1 1 1(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

F The noticee is also not liable for penal action under section 112(a) & (b)

of the Customs Act, 1962.

F that he worked in as a carpenter in Bahrain since 2004 and earned

Rs.25,000/- INR p.m but since his visa expired he had to come back to

India and later on went to Dubai for a new job;

F that the gold brought by him was solely meant for his personal use;

F that he was intercepted by the customs authorities with the alleged semi

solid gold ;
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F in fact the gold belonged to him, but in a hurry forgot to bring the invoice

and left the same in Dubai;

F it was not that the noticee was not willing to declare or file declaration,

but prior to his declaration he was intercepted and resulting in booking

of the case;

F the noticee had repeatedly requested the officers to release the gold on

payment of duty, fine and penalty, but the same fell on the deaf ears.

) the airlines staff had neither bothered to provide the customs declaration

form nor was the same handed during the time of disembarkation and

the declaration form, if provided would have been definitely Iiled before

the authorities and necessary duty payment would have been made

without any diffrculty;

) that the statement taken under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 was

given under duress and fear of being arrested and the threat was given

by the officers and the same would have been immediately retracted

after knowing the Department's statement under the provisions of

section 108 of the Customs Act,l962, hence the same is contrary to law.

) noticee has not acquired possession of or in any way concerned in

carrying, removing, depositing, harbouring, keeping, concealing, selling

or purchasing or in any other manner dealing with any goods which he

knows or has reason to believe are liable for confiscation under section

t t l(d),(i)(1)(m).

) There is a plethora of Judgements both for and against the release of
gold seized in Customs Cases. A combined reading of all the cases with

specific reference to the policy/ Rules in vogue at the relevant times, will
show that depending on circumstances of each case in hand and the

profile of the person involved, the goods in question may become

"Prohibited" which are otherwise not listed in the prohibited categories.

However despite the goods being prohibited the sarne can be released or

re-exported in the discretion of the Adjudicating Authority, which

discretion has to be exercised as per the. canons laid down by the Hon.

Apex Court as discussed above.In this connection, following case laws

are submitted to show that the gold in the illegal custody of Customs is

liable to be released on redemption line :-
o Yakub Ibrasher Yousuf(263)ELT-685(Tri.Mum) and subsequently

20 I 4 -TIOL-27 7-CESTAT-MUM
o Shaikh Jameel Pasha Vs Govt. of India 1997(91)ELT 227(Apl
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Kadar Mydeen Vs Commissioner of Customs (Preventive),West
Bengal 201 1(136)ELT 758
Order No: 426104 issued vide File No: 38O157 18 2004-RA Cus
dated 2l.9 .2OO4

. Order No: 73l2O2O-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 28.05.2020 in
c/a Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Shri Sajjan.

. Order No: 58/2O2O-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 21.O5.2O2O
IN C/A/ Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Shabbir
Taherally Udaipurwala.

o Order No: 6lI2020-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 21.05.2020 in
cla Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Basheer
Mohammed Mansuri.

. Order No: 12612O2O CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 07.08.2020
in cla Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Hemant
Kumar.

o Order No: 123-L24 12O20-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI
DT.O7.O8.2O20 in c/a Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s
Rajesh Bhimji Panchal.

. Union of India Vs Dhanak M Ramji 2OL (252) ELT A 102 ( S.C.)
o A. Rajkumari vs C C (Chennai) 2015(321)ElT540(Tri-Chennai)

! Department has been unable to show that the noticee did travel on

occasions with offending goods. This being the first instance on her

entire life, he may be pardoned of the consequences just because he

failed to seek timely directives from the customs officials at the airport.

D Goods maybe released to the noticee at the earliest even provisionally for

which noticee is ready to give bond or pay Customs duty. If it is not

possible to release the gold on payment of duty, fine and penalty, orders

for re-export maybe given too, for which noticee is ready to pay penalty

too.(A copy of Revision Application order issued from F.no.380/01/ 15-RA

dated 30.112018 of Revisionary Authority, Mumbai in CIA
Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad Vs. Bhatiya Nayankumar

Jashwantbhai is enclosed which is self explanatory).

7. The Personal Hearing was granted ot 25.02.2021. Mr. Rishikesh Mehra,

Advocate appeared on behalf of noticee on 25.02.2021. He re-iterated defence

submissions made vide written reply dated 03.11.2020 received in this office

on 4.12.2O2O. He has stressed upon the fact that Noticee is a carpenter and

taking contract for making furniture in Bahrain. He has brought the said gold

from his personal savings and due to ignorance of law he could not declare

before Customs authorities at the time of arrival. The noticee is a bonafide

passenger who has stayed abroad for more thanlO years (since 2004).He is

eligible to carry gold while travel to India. The seized gold is not commercial

quantity and gold is not a prohibited item. He requested to take a linient view

a

a
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and release of seized gold on pa1rment of fine and penalty. He has submitted

list of case laws in defence of his case and also relied upon Notification

l2l2ol2 Cus dated 17.3.2012 and case law of RA Mumbai(WZ) dated

I 1.2.2O2|(Order no.2O / 2O2ll.

Discussions and Findings

8. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the written

submission made by the said passenger dated 03. 1 L2O2O received on

4.12.2O2O, oral submission made during the course of personal hearing as well

as the documents available on records. I proceed to decide the case on the

basis of facts and evidences available on record.

9. The sole issue for consideration is to decide show cause notice proposing

to confiscate one gold bar totally Net weighing 797.680 grams derived from

886.800 grams semi 
-solid brown colored paste, having tariff value of Rs.

29,17,9131- (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred

and Thirteen only) and market value of Rs. 33,78,972/-/- (Rupees Thirty Three

Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Sevent5r Two Only) and pant

which was used to conceal the gold in paste form placed under seizure vide

panchnama drawn on 17.O2.2O2O. The seizure was made under the

provisions of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable belief that the said goods

were smuggled into India and liable for confiscation.

1(). I find that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that the passenger

was intercepted when he was passing and was about to exit the green channel,

and on the basis of specific intelligence, personal search of the passenger and

his baggage was conducted. The passenger did not declare the gold and denied

to have dutiable goods. It is mentioned in the panchnama that The said

passenger passed through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) however no

beep sound was generated by the DFMD. Thereafter the AIU officer hand

frisked the body of the passenger and asked the passenger to remove his pant,

shirt , shoes and socks and on removing his pant, two plastic pouch were

recovered from his pant , which indicates to be suspected gold in paste form.

The Oflicer of Customs then scanned tJle pant in the baggage screening

machine. Dark images were noticed in the pant, thus confirming the

concealment of semi solid paste inside it.It is also on record that on being

asked about the substance, the passenger agreed that the semi solid paste he

was carr5ring was a mixture of gold. The passenger admitted that he was
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carrying gold which was intended to smuggle in without declaring before the

officers of Customs. It is also on record that the Government approved valuer

has tested and certified that one 24 kt. gold bar gold bar totally Net u,eighing

797.680 grams derived from 886.800 grams semi solid brown colored paste,

having tariff value of Rs. 29,17,913/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh Seventeen

Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen only) and market value of Rs.

33,78,9721-l- (Rupees Thirty Three Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Nine

Hundred and Seventy TWo Only) which was placed under seizure vide

Panchnama dated 17 .02.2020 in the presence of the passenger and Panchas.

11. It is further recorded under the panchnama that how the gold was

extracted from the said semi solid substance. I find that it is quite clear that

the passenger has neither questioned the manner of the panchnama

proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts detailed in the

panchnama during the course of recording of his statement. Every procedure

conducted during the panchnama by the Officers is well documented and made

in the presence of the panchas as well the passenger. The passenger has not

dislodged any of the facts narrated in his deposition and has admitted that the

gold in semi solid paste form was imported in contravention of the provisions of

Customs Act, 1962 and does not belong to him and in Sharjah he do not

have money and job and one person namely Raghuveer meet him and he asked

him that if he will carry the said gold in paste form then he will booked his

ticket free of cost from Sharjah to Ahmedabad. Mr Raghuveer asked him for

pant size and Mr Raghuveer has given readymade pant and told that he has

concealed the gold in paste form specially stitched in the pant in the form of

semi solid substance covered in transparent wrapped plastic pouch and he had

worn the said pant and arrived at Ahmedabad Airport on 17.02.2020. In fact,

in his statement, the passenger admitted that he had intentionally not

declared the seized items i.e. gold totally Net weighing 797.6aO grams derived

from 886.800 grams semi solid brown colored paste on his arrival before the

officers of Customs with an intent to clear them illicitly and evade payment of

Customs duty and thereby, violated provisions of Customs Act, the Baggage

Rules, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act, 1992, the Foreign

Trade (Development & Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Foreign Trade Policy

20t5-2020.
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12. Based on the facts, I find tJlat that the gold bar (melted out of semi solid

substance found concealed in the rectum of the passenger) weighing 797.680

grarns recovered from the passenger was imported by the passenger in an

ingenious way to smuggle gold in India with an intention to evade payment of

Customs Duty. The very fact that the gold was mixed with turpentine and was

found is semi solid condition which also evaded detection by DFMD machine

installed at the International Airport to detect metals like Gold suggests that

the passenger had a clean mens rea to smuggle gold. It is seen that the

passenger had not filed the baggage declaration form and had not declared the

gold which was concealed in his pa-nt, as envisaged under Section 77 of the Act

read with the Baggage Rules and Baggage Regulations.The passenger had

attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intention to evade payment of

Customs duty. One 24 kt. gold bar one gold bar totally Net weighing 797 .680

grams derived from 886.800 grams semi solid brown colored paste cannot be

construed as 'bonafide bzggage' within the meaning of Section 79 of the

Customs Act 1962 read with Para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy, 2O|5-2O2O.

As per Para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy, a passenger is allowed to import

bona-fide household and personal effect only, as his bona-frde baggage. It also

seen that the passenger attempted to smuggle the goods without filing the

Customs declaration form, which is in contravention of section 77 of the

Customs Act 1962 read with the Baggage Rules, 2016 (tsaggage RulesJ and

Regulation 3 of the Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013 (tsaggage

RegulationsJ. Thus, it is proved that the passenger violated Section 77 ,

Section 79 of the Customs Act for import/ smuggling of gold which were not for

bonafide use and thereby violated Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade Regulation

Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20.

13. From the facts discussed above, and by not declaring the gold and

concealing it in paste form in his pent, it is established that the passenger had

a clear intention to bring in the gold undetected and to clear it without
payment of Customs duty. The intention is evident by the fact that the gold

was in semi solid form to avoid prima facie detection. The passenger would

have gone out of the airport undetected if the officers of Customs had not

stopped him. The case of smuggling of gold recovered from the passenger's

possession and which was kept undeclared and concealed in paste form in his
pant with an intention of smuggling the same and in order to evade payment

of Customs duty is conclusively proved. The act of omission in relation to the
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subject goods falls within the ambit of 'smuggling' as delined under Section

2(39) of the Act.

14. The intention is evident by the fact that the gold was in semi solid form

to avoid prima facie detection and was concealed in his pant. The above act on

the part of the said pax is amounting to smuggling within the meaning of

Section 2(39) of the Customs Act 1962. It is also seen that the gold is to be

construed as 'prohibited', in terms of the provisions of Section 2(33) of the

Customs Act 1962. Hence, it is proved beyond doubt that all the above acts of

contravention on the part of the passenger has rendered one 24 kt. gold bar

one gold bar totally Net weighing 797.680 grams derived from 886.800 grams

semi solid brown colored paste valued at at tariff value of Rs. 29,17,9131-

(Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen

only) and market value of Rs. 33,78,972/-i - (Rs. (Thirty Three Lakh Seventy

Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Sevent5z Two Only), recovered from Mr.

Mahavir Saini and placed under seizure under Panchnama dated 17.O2.2O2O

is liable for confiscation under the provisions of Sections 111(d), (i), 111(l) and

1 I 1(m) of the Act.

15. Further, the Jeans Pant (Blue colour) used to hide and conceal gold in

paste form seized under panchnama drawn on 17.O2.2O2O which was

attempted to be smuggled in India in contravention to the provisions ol Rule 3

of the Baggage Rules 2016 read with Section 79 of the Customs Act, 1962 and

therefore, said the jeans pant used for concealment of the smuggled goods is

liable for conliscation under the provisions of Sections 118(a) & 119 of the

Customs Act 1962.

16. Further ,l Iind no merits in the submissions of noticee vide written reply

dated 03.11.2020 received on 4.12.2O2O that the statements recorded under

section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 were taken under duress and therefore

they are not true and for the reasons cannot be relied to be true for the

purpose of invoking the violations as alleged in the impugned SCN.II is further

stated in the written reply dated O3.ll.2O2O that in fact the gold belonged to

him, but in a hurry forgot to bring the invoice and left the same in Dubai. The

noticee has not retracted his statement at the earliest and even the written

reply dated O3.ll.2O2O is not signed by him and maybe done on legal advice

and appears to be afterthought and not admissible. Further,on perusal of the
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statement dated 17.02.2020, it can be seen that it contains facts that only can

be given voluntarily. The passenger has not supplied any documents in support

of his recent claim tJlat gold belonged to him. Further, he has not supplied any

other copy of the said invoice for purchase of the seized gold or source of

money for purchase of the seized gold. Moreover, the passenger in his

statement dated 17.02.2020 had stated that in Sharjah he do not have money

and job and one person namely Raghuveer meet him and he asked him that if
he will carry the said gold in paste form then he will booked his ticket free of

cost from Sharjah to Ahmedabad. Mr Raghuveer asked him for pant size and

Mr Raghuveer has given readymade pant and told that he has concealed the

gold in paste form specially stitched in the pant in the form of semi solid

substance covered in transparent wrapped plastic pouch and he had worn the

said pant and arrived at from Sharjah Ahmedabad Airport on 17.O2.2O2O; and

now claiming to be the owner of seized gold without providing any

corroboratory documentary evidence under section 123 of the Customs Act

1962 . T}:,e noticee vide written reply dated 03. 1 1.2020 stated the airlines staff

had neither bothered to provide the customs declaration form nor was the

same handed during the time of disembarkation and the declaration form, if
provided would have been defrnitely filed before the authorities and necessary

duty payment even when he had concealed the gold in paste form in his pant.I

find his submission just an eyewash, after-thought and an attempt to mis-lead

the adjudicating authority. Further, in his personal hearing, Advocate of

noticee has stated that the seized gold is not commercial quantity which is
false.

17. The noticee has further requested that the goods may be released on RF

and penalty or allowed to be re-exported. Reliance is placed upon the case laws

that gold is not a prohibited item and the same can be released on payment of

redemption hne, duty and penalty. I Iind that in his defence, Advocate Mr.

Rishikesh Mehra on behalf of noticee has cited a number of judgments in

support of his claim that seized goods should be released to him -

o Yakub Ibrasher Yousuf(263)ELT-685(Tri.Mum) and subsequently
20 I 4 -TIOL-27 T.CESTAT- MUM

o Shaikh Jameel Pasha Vs Govt. of India 1997(9llELT 277(AP)
. Kadar Mydeen Vs Commissioner of Customs (Preventive),West

Bengal 201 1(136)ELT 758
o Order No: 426104 issued vide File No: 38O157 /8 2004-RA Cus

dated 21.9.2OO4
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. Order No: 73l2O2O-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 28.05.2020 in
c/a Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Shri Sajjan.

. Order No: 58/2O20-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 21.05.2020
IN C/A/ Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Shabbir
Taherally Udaipurwala.

o Order No: 6l I2O2O-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 21.05.2020 in
cla Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s ISasheer
Mohammed Mansuri.

. Order No: 72612020 CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DT. 07.08.2020
in cla Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s Hemant
Kumar.

. Order No: 123-12412O20-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI
DT.O7.O8.2O20 in c/a Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad v/s
Rajesh Bhimji Panchal.

. Union of India Vs Dhanak M Ramji 2Ol (252], ELT A 102 ( S.C.)
r A. Rajkumari vs C C (Chennai) 2015(321)ElT540(Tri-Chennai)

On going through the above case laws, I lind that the case laws deal with

Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 which gives the authority to allow the

clearance or re-export of the confiscated goods to the adjudicating authority.

The ratio of the same is not applicable to the present case as the facts of the

present case are different from the cases cited by the noticee in his defense as

in the present case, the noticee is a carrier and has smuggled gold in paste

form, hence the ratio of the same is not applicable to the present case. I also

find that there are a plethora of judgments in favour of release as well as

against release of goods on payment of duty, redemption Iine and penalty, once

it is established that the goods in question comes under the ambit of

"prohibited goods" as defined under Section 2(33) of Customs Act, 1962 and

the act of malafide intention in relation to subject items fall within the meaning

of "smuggling", as defined under Section 2(39) of Customs Act, 1962. From the

submission of the passenger itself that he is ready to pay the customs dut;r,

fine and penalty, it is principally agreed by the passenger that he had

contravened various provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and the Rules and

Regulation made there under. I find that it is a settled legal position that ratio

of one case law should not be blindly applied to another case without

examining the facts & circumstances of each case. The Honlole Supreme Court

in the case of CCE, Calcutta Vs. Alnoori tobacco products | 2OO4 (l7O) ELT 135

(SC)l has stressed the need to discuss how the facts of decision relied upon

first factual situation of a given case and to exercise caution while applving the

ration of one case to another. This has been reiterated in judgment in the case

of Escort ltd. Vs. CCE, Delhi l2OO4 (1731 ELT 113 (SC)l and in case of CC (Port),
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Chennai Vs Toyota Kirloskar l2OO7 (213) ELT 4 (SC)I. In the instant case it has

been established beyond doubt that the gold was kept in paste form undeclared

and concealed in his pant, falls within the meaning of "prohibited goods' and

the act of malafide intention in relation to carrying gold paste concealed falls

within the meaning of 'smuggling". Hon'lcle Supreme Court in case of Dropti

Devi & Anr reported in [(2012)6S.C.R307] has observed and taken a serious

view of smuggling activities. The smugglers by flouting the regulations and

restrictions by their misdeeds directly effect the national economy and thereby

endanger the securit5r of the country. I think their citation of various judgments

have been answered.

18. Honlrle Supreme Court in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia reported at

2003 (155) EI:T 423 (SC) has held that if importation and exportation of goods

are subject to certain prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled before or

after clearance of goods, goods would fall within the ambit of 'prohibited goods'

if such conditions are not fulfilled. In the instant case, the gold recovered from

the Passenger were concealed in paste form inside his pant, kept undeclared

and carried by the Passenger, are goods prohibited in nature. Hence, I am the

view that the gold recovered from the Passenger would be liable to absolute

conhscation. I am therefore, not inclined to use my discretion to give an option

to redeem the gold on payment of a redemption fine, as envisaged under

Section 125 of the Act.

19. Further, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak

12012(2751 ELT 300 (Ker)l , the petitioner had contended that under the

Foreign Trade (Exemption from application of rules in certain cases) Order,

1993, gold was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of
redemption hne. The Hon'ble High Court held as under :

" Fltrtlter, as per the statement giuen bg the appellant under Section 108

of the Act, he is onlg a canrier i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods

on behalf of others for consideration. We, therefore, do not jlnd any meit
in the appellant's case that he hfls the ight to get ttrc confrscated gold

released on pagment of redemption fine ond dutg under Section 125 of
the Act."
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20. In the case of Samgnathan Murugesan | 2OO9 (2471 E.LT 21 (Mad)l , the

High Court upheld the absolute confiscation, ordered by the adjudicating

authority, in similar facts ald circumstances. Further, in the said case of

smuggling of gold, the High Court of Madras in the case of Samyanathan

Murugesan reported at 2OO9 (2471 EW 21(Mad) has ruled that as the goods

were prohibited and there was concealment, the Commissioner's order for

absolute confiscation was upheld.

21. Further I lind that in a recent case decided by the Hon'ble High Court of

Madras reported at 2016-TIOL- 1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar

Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited

goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs Act, 1962 had recorded that

"restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of the order it was recorded as

under ;

89. While con sideing a prayer for proubional release, pending

adjudication, whether all the above can utholly be ignored bg the

autlnrittes, enjoined uith a dutg, to enforce the statutory prouisions,

rules and notifications, in letter and spiit, in consonance uith the

objects and intention of tltp l,egislature, imposing

prohibitions/ restrictions under the Cusfoms Act, 1962 or under any

other law, for the time being in force, u)e are of the uieut that all the

authorities are bound to follotu the same, utlwreuer, prohibition or

restriction is imposed, and when the word, "restiction", also means

prohibition, as held bg the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om Prakash

Bhatia's case (cited supra).

Tlibunal had anogated pouers of adjudicating authoritg bg directing

authoritg to release gold bg exercising option in fauour of respondent -

Tlibunal had ouerlooked categoical finding of adjudicating autLaity that

respondent had deliberatelg attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, by

concealing and without declaration of Customs for monetary consideration -

Adjudicating authoity had giuen reasons for conftscation of gold while

ollou-ting redemption of otller goods on paAment of fine - Discretion exercised

22. The Honble High Court Of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONER OF

CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2Ot6 (344) E.L.T.

1154 (Mad.) held-



Page 15 of 18

by authoritg to deny release, is in accordance uith law - Interference bg

Tibunal is against laut and unjustified -

23. ln 2O2O (371) E.L.T. 22a (Mad.l, The High Court Of Judicature At

Madras in the matter of Commissioner Of Customs (Air), Chennai-l Versus

Abdul Azeez has held that established facts indicated that noticee had

smuggled gold into country and he had no documents/ explanation for its
lawful possession and there was no scope for remand of matter to

Commissioner with direction to exercise discretion to give option for

redemption of gold.

24. In 2019 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.I.),before the Government Of India,

Ministry Of Finance,[Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority];Ms.

Mallika Arya, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vide

Order No. 1712019-Cus., dated 7-IO-2019 in F. No. 375l06lBl2O17-RA stated

that it is observed that C.B.I. & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F. No.

a9515192-Cus. M, dated 10-5- 1993 wherein it has been instructed that 'in
respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem the same on

redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 should be given

except in very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is satisfied that

there was no concealment of the gold in question.

25. Further, I find that in the submissions, the passenger has requested that

the gold may be allowed for re-export. In the present scenario, the passenger is

required to hle declaration on arrival and he has to declare anything which is

dutiable or prohibited. More reliance is placed on the passenger hence it
becomes incumbent upon the passenger to declare what is dutiable. 'No

declaration'is nothing but a veiled attempt to smuggle the goods. \n Smt. Jasuir

Kaur u. U.O.I, and Others (CW1399/91), the court per Hon'ble Justice B.N.

Kirpal has inter alia observed that :-

"We haue no manner of doubt that re-export cannot be asked for as of
right. If the Customs authorities haue come to the conclusion, as theg did

in the present case, that the intention of binging an article of hiSh ualue is

to dispose it of in India or is in an attempt to smuggle tte same into India

Redemption fine - Option - Confiscation of smuggled gold - Redemption

cannot be allowed, as a matter of ight - Discretion conferred on adjudicating

authoitg to decide - Not open to Tlibunal to issue ang positiue directions to

adjudicating authoity to exercise option in fauour of redemption
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then the qtestion of re-export cannot arise when that article is reauered

from th.e passenger. The passenger cannot be giuen a chance to try his

luck and smuggle Gold into the country and if caught he should be giuen

permission to re-export. That i.s not the intention of Rute 3 or Rule 7 of the

Touri.st Baggage Rules. It is the genuine personal jeu-tellery uthich alone is

permitted to be brought into the country and tuhich must be re-exported.

Wtrcneuer the Customs authoities find that in the garb of personal items

goods are sought to be smuggled or brought into the country without the

authoitg of low then there is euery right r.r-tith the Gouernment to conftscate

tLe some. For good and ualid reason re-export may be allotued but it
cannot be claimed as of right."

In the instant case the passenger has admitted that in Sharjah he do not have

money and job and one person namely Raghuveer meet him and he asked him

that if he will carry the said gold in paste form then he will booked his ticket

free of cost from Sharjah to Ahmedabad. Mr Raghuveer asked him for pant size

and Mr Raghuveer has given readymade pant and told that he has concealed

the gold in paste form specially stitched in the pant in the form of semi solid

substance covered in transparent wrapped plastic pouch and he had worn the

said pant and arrived at Ahmedabad Airport on 17.O2.2O20. Moreover, he has

admitted he was smuggling the gold for monetary considerations. The filing of

declaration under section 77 of the Customs Act 1962 is mandatory which the

passenger has not filed any declaration, therefore, do not allow re-export.

26. Given the facts of the present case before me and the rulings cited above,

the gold was kept undeclared and concealed in paste form ingeniously and

therefore was prohibited in nature and is liable to be conhscated absolutely. I

therefore hold in unequivocal terms that gold Net weighing 797.68O grams

derived from 886.800 grams semi solid brown colored paste, placed under

seizure vide panchnama drawn on. 17 .O2.2O20 and recovered from the

Passenger, would be liable to absolute confiscation under Section 111(d), (i), (l)

& (m) of the Act.

27. I find that Mr. Mahavir Saini has been proposed penal action under the

provisions of Section 112(a) & (b) of the Act. It is quite clear from the above

findings that he had involved himself and concealed 886.800 grams semi solid

brown colored paste consisting of Gold in paste form in his pant. He had

further agreed that he travelled with concealed 886.800 grams semi solid
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brown colored paste consisting of Gold in paste form hidden in his pant from

Sharjah to Ahmedabad. He has accepted and admitted the facts and

panchnama proceedings. Despite his knowledge that the goods had to be

declared and they would be offending on its import, the Passenger had tried to

clear 886.800 grams semi solid brown colored paste consisting of Gold in

paste form in his pant by not declaring the same by himself. He also admitted

to smuggling of gold and admitted that he got air ticket for delivering the

gold. Therefore, his liability for penal action under Sections 112(a) & (b) of the

Act is established. Therefore, given this fact, penalty could be imposed.

2a. Given my above findings, I pass the following Order.

ORDER

I order absolute conliscalion of one gold bar derived from 886.800 grams

semi solid brown colored paste totally Net weighing 797 .680 grams ,

having tariff value of Rs. 29,17,913/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh

Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen only) and market value

of Rs. 33,78,9721- /- (Rupees Thirty Three Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand

Nine Hundred and Seventy Two Only), placed under seizure vide

panchnama drawn on 17.O2.2O2O, and attempted to be smuggled and

recovered from the passenger, under the provisions of Sections 111(d),

(i), 111(l), 11 1(m) of the Customs Act 1962;

I order absolute confiscation of the packing/ concealing material i. e.

pant to hide and conceal gold in paste form seized under panchnama

drawn on 17.O2.2O2O, under Section 118(a) & 119 of the Customs Act;

I

ll

I impose a penalty of Rs. 2,OO,OOOl- (Rupees Two Lakhs

only) on Mr. Mahavir Saini under the provisions of Sections 112(a) & (b)

of the Customs Act 1962;

(Amit Kumar IS ra)

Joint Commissioner

Ahmedabad Customs

Date: 19.O3.2021

\P1r

F No vlII/ 10-60/ o & A/HQ /SVPIA l2o2o-21

111.
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By Speed Post AD

To,

Mr Mahavir Saini,

S/o Shri Bhagwana Ram Saini,

residing at Dedi Dhani, Nimami Dhani,

Ram Garh Shekhawat, Fatehpur, Sikar,

Rajasthan, India

Copy to:

1. The Principal Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad.

2. Tt:e Deputy Commissioner, Customs, RRA, Ahmedabad

3. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs(AIU),SVPIA, Customs, Ahmedabad

4. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Recovery Cell, Ahmedabad.

5. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Lega-l Prosecution, Ahmedabad.

6. The System In-charge, Customs, Ahmedabad for upload on the official

website i. e.http: / /www.ahmedabadcustoms.qov.in

. The Guard File.


